
Contract Amendment Abstract 

          

Revised 08/08/2022 

(select/check if applicable) 
 

Contract Amendment Information 

Contract Title:  Database administration support for Oracle hosted E-Business Suite R12 application  

Amendment Summary: Amend Clause 3.1 Contract term to extend to 72 months and Amend Clause 4.1  

Contract Value to add $250,000.00 for a revised contract total of $950,000.00  

Contract Number: 6462599      Amendment Number: 2  Request Number: A2025001  

Type of Contract:  Multi-Year Contract    Requires Council Legislation: Yes  
High Risk Contract (Per Finance Department Contract Risk Management Policy): Yes   
Sexual Harassment Training Required (per BL2018-1281): Yes    
Contract Start Date: 03/09/2020  Contract Expiration Date: 03/08/2026  Contract Term: 72 Months  

Previous Estimated Contract Life Value: $700,000.00   

Amendment Value: $250,000.00        Fund: 51137 * 

New Estimated Contract Life Value: $950,000.00                                       BU: 14521011 * 

(*Depending on contract terms, actual expenses may hit across various departmental BUs and Funds at PO Levels) 
Payment Terms: Net 30  Selection Method: Sole Source  
Procurement Staff: John Stewart  BAO Staff: Christopher Wood  
Procuring Department: ITS  Department(s) Served: ITS  
 

Prime Contractor Information 
Prime Contracting Firm: InfoSapient, Inc.  ISN#: 22897   

Address: 7777 Glades Road, Suite 101    City: Boca Raton   State: FL    Zip: 33434    

Prime Contractor is a Uncertified/Unapproved :  SBE    SDV    MBE    WBE    LGBTBE   

Prime Company Contact: Maria Barguil  Email Address: maria.barguil@infosapient.com   Phone #: 561-374-0715  

Prime Contractor Signatory: Maria Barguil   Email Address: maria.barguil@infosapient.com  
 

Business Participation for Entire Contract 
Small Business and Service Disabled Veteran Business Program: N/A    
              Amount: N/A                                Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Equal Business Opportunity Program: Program Not Applicable      

MBE Amount: N/A                      MBE Percent, if applicable: N/A  

WBE Amount: N/A                      WBE Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise:  No    
              Amount: N/A                                Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Note: Amounts and/or percentages are not exclusive. 
B2GNow (Contract Compliance Monitoring): No  

 

Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1 A Matter #:A-47696



 

 

 

Page 1 of 1    

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO CONTRACT NUMBER 6462599 
BETWEEN 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
AND INFOSAPIENT, INC 

  
This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk’s Office, 
by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) 
and INFOSAPIENT, INC. located in Boca Raton, FL. 
 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other terms 
and conditions to their original agreement dated March 9, 2020, Metro Contract numbered 6462599, 
hereinafter the “CONTRACT”, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 
 
This amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 
 

1. Amend Clause 3.1 Contract term to extend to 72 months.  Revised Clause shall read as follows: 
 

“The Contract Term will begin on the date this Contract is approved by all required parties and 
filed in the Metropolitan Clerk's Office. The Contract Term will end seventy-two (72) months 
from the date of filing with the Metropolitan Clerk's Office. In no event shall the term of this 
Contract exceed seventy-two (72) months from the date of filing with the Metropolitan Clerk's 
Office.” 
 

2. Amends clause 4.1 Contract Value to increase the contract by $250,000.00 for the total of 
$950,000.00. The revised clause shall read as follows: 
 
“This Contract has an estimated value of $950,000.00. The pricing details are included in Exhibit 
D and are made a part of this Contract by reference. CONTRACTOR shall be paid as work is 
completed and METRO is accordingly, invoiced.” 

 
 
This amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by the CONTRACTOR and 
authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and filed in the office of the Metropolitan 
Clerk. 
 

[BALANCE OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



 

 
Director of Finance            BA

Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1

6462599

2

Maria Barguil

VP Operations

InfoSapient Inc



Included

Berkshire Hathaway Direct Insurance Company 10391

02/02/2024

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County

100 Metro Courthouse

Nashville, TN 37201

X

X

X

N9BP064669 01/10/2024 01/10/2025A 5,000

1,000,000

50,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

InfoSapient Inc

7777 Glades Road
Ste 100
Boca Raton, FL 33434

BIBERK
P.O. Box 113247
Stamford, CT 06911

Professional Liability (Errors & 
Omissions): Claims-Made

Per Occurrence/
   Aggregate

203-654-3613844-472-0967

customerservice@biBERK.com

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County is listed as additional insured as it pertains to general liability (see endorsement 
attached).
Hired And Non-Owned Auto is included in the general liability policy limits (see endorsement attached)
Contract #6462599.
Metropolitan Goverment of Nashvilleand Davidson County, its officials, officers,and employees.

Hired Non-Owned AutoX
X

5,000,000/
5,000,000A N9PL002274             01/10/2024 01/10/2025

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000Y N9WC912418            01/10/2024 01/10/2025A

1,000,000
1,000,000

10,000
N9UM983855            01/10/2024 01/10/2025

X

X

X

X
A

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County
100 Metro Courthouse
Nashville TN 37201

Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE – PROCUREMENT 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT JUSTIFICATION FORM 

 
CA #:    

     
Date Received:     

Send an email to PRG@nashville.gov and attach completed amendment form and supporting documentation. 

 

Contract Title:  Database administration support for Oracle hosted E-Business Suite R12 application      

Contract Number: 6462599 Amendment Number: 002 

Requesting Department:ITS  Requesting Departmental Contact (Name & Number): Dawn Clark - 26033  
 

Contractor’s Business Name:  InfoSapient, Inc.                  Name of Contract Signatory: Maria Barguil   

Contract Signatory Email Address: maria.barguil@infosapient.com                       

Address:  7777 Glades Rd Suite 100       City: Boca Raton        ST: FL             Zip: 33434  

Revision Accomplishes:  Check all that apply 

1 year Term Extension New End Date: 3/8/2026 Include revised schedule if necessary 

 x Contract Value Increase  Original Contract Amount 200,000 

Previously Executed Amendment(s) 

Amount 500,000 

Current Amendment Amount 250,000 

Amendment % Increase 36% 

Proposed Revised Contract Amount 

950,000 

Include revised fee schedules, budget, 
and total contract value as appropriate 

     Scope of Work Revision Include concise and explicit narrative 
regarding revised scope of work and any 
subcontractor changes necessary 

     Terms and Conditions Modification     Include applicable exhibits as 
appropriate along with appropriate 
redlines 

     Other  (Describe) Include applicable documentation 

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION: 

BU Number: 14521011 Fund #: 51137 Any Other Accounting Info: 502229    

 
Department Requester   
 
 

______________________________________________________  _____________________________ 
Requesting Department Director’s Signature of Approval    Date 

Procurement will route in DocuSign for Signature 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F657557-17CF-466B-809D-4500A7B8685F

A2025001

July 1, 2024

7/2/2024 | 6:37 AM PDT

Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



Contract Amendment Justification 

Information 

Contract No.: 6462599 
Contractor Name: InfoSapient, Inc 
Original Contract Value:  $ 700,000 
Additional Amendment Amount Requested:  $ 250,000 
Proposed Revised Value: $ 950,000 
 

Justification 

This consulting services company has worked with our Oracle eBusiness Suite R12 (R12) implementation 

and Oracle hosting setup and monitoring since the beginning (and actually part of our iProcurement on 

premise implementation prior to R12 go live) and has proprietary knowledge and a deep level of 

understanding of not only Oracle, but Linux and all the related application integrations between Oracle 

hosting and our environment.  They are critical to supporting our Oracle hosting particularly for the final 

year as we migrate off of Oracle hosting and R12 to Oracle Cloud and the final YE updates and patching 

coordination for 2025 calendar YE processes on R12 while we’re going live on Oracle Cloud for 1/2/2026.  

Note that as part of the migration/implementation project currently underway since funded by Council 

in the CSP back in March 2024 to move to Oracle Cloud, this contract will be ended after we are fully off 

R12 and Oracle hosting in March 2026 (following the completed filing of YE forms for W2 and 1099s) but 

it’s absolutely critical to have this continued expertise and assistance as we’re finalizing pulling our 

information out of the Oracle R12 systems hosted by Oracle while our internal teams will be focused on 

the go live of Oracle Cloud and immediate post go live support. 

The contract amendment request form is to increase the value of the contract for the remaining 1 year 

and 9 months (9 months until current contract expires and one year extension per this contract 

amendment) based upon the criticality of this service for the estimated/projected amounts (from the 

past 5 years history) through the extended March 2026 end date of the sole source contract. 

Based upon the scope of consulting and support services for this sole source contract, the in-scope items 

for this contract for reference of the complexity and criticality of these managed services are as follows: 

- Architecture review - Storage/Compute/Database/Application/Web tiers 

- Technical adviser, make recommendations at decision points 

- Attend meetings as required on hosting for Oracle R12 

- Validate/test system OSes, Oracle Databases and EBS R12 application  

- Periodically review Oracle Hosting system performance issues 

- Any issue affecting critical business functions/timelines if escalated by ITS contact 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F657557-17CF-466B-809D-4500A7B8685FDocusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



Amendment Request Review 

 

Reviewed By: Terri Ray Department:  
Information Technology 
Services 

Contract #: 6462599 Unique ID No. A2025001 

Contractor Name: InfoSapient, Inc. 
Contract 
Description: 

Database Administration 
support for Oracle hosted 
E-Business Suite R12 
application 

Amendment No: 2 
Amendment 
Amount: 

$250,000.00 

Recommendation: Approve 

 

Review:  
Amendment 2 for Contract 6462599 to extend contract to 3/8/2026 and increase amount by $250,000 to cover the 
services related to the extension. 
 

 Amendment increases the estimated value by $250,000.00. 

 Amendment extends term beyond 60 months so approval by ordinance is required. 

 Confirm with department if rate in exhibit needs to be updated. 

 Israel Boycott clause language should be added to the contract as part of this amendment. 
 

Based on the above, amendment is recommended for approval.     

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F657557-17CF-466B-809D-4500A7B8685FDocusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



 
 

Amendment Request Signature Form 
 

Amendment 
Number 

 
 

Date Received  
 

 
 

To Whom It May Concern,  
 
I have read the attached Amendment Request Review and concur with the recommendation 
contained therein.  
 
Should you have questions, please contact the reviewer or reach out to me directly.  
 
Regards,  
 
 
 
____________________________________   ________________________ 
Dennis Rowland       Date Signed 
Purchasing Agent & Chief Procurement Officer 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F657557-17CF-466B-809D-4500A7B8685F

July 1, 2024

A2025001

7/3/2024 | 3:56 PM CDT

Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221
Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 432E1F42-C26C-43D8-BCE6-8D66CAB9F221Docusign Envelope ID: F122D8A1-B475-45D3-8556-A26AA25620F1



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: F122D8A1B47545D38556A26AA25620F1 Status: Sent

Subject: Metro Contract 6462599 Amendment 2 with InfoSapient, Inc. (Information Technology Services)

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 86 Signatures: 11 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 17 Initials: 4 Procurement Resource Group

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor

Nashville, TN  37219

prg@nashville.gov

IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             8/15/2024 10:37:37 AM

Holder: Procurement Resource Group

             prg@nashville.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 

Davidson County

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Terri L. Ray

Terri.Ray@nashville.gov

Finance Manager

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 8/15/2024 11:08:27 AM

Viewed: 8/15/2024 11:16:05 AM 

Signed: 8/15/2024 11:16:10 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Gregg Nicholson

Gregg.Nicholson@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 8/15/2024 11:16:15 AM

Viewed: 8/15/2024 11:20:20 AM 

Signed: 8/15/2024 11:20:27 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/15/2024 11:20:20 AM
      ID: 5bc04d22-c953-4723-9584-114d7cd102d3

Elizabeth Jefferson

elizabeth.jefferson@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.190

Sent: 8/15/2024 11:20:33 AM

Viewed: 8/15/2024 1:12:55 PM 

Signed: 8/15/2024 1:20:48 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/15/2024 1:12:55 PM
      ID: d7a47d3b-6abe-48a3-9b6f-9c3b1140bbd4

Maria Barguil

maria.barguil@infosapient.com

VP Operations

InfoSapient Inc

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 76.208.96.97

Sent: 8/15/2024 1:20:53 PM

Viewed: 8/15/2024 2:35:45 PM 

Signed: 8/15/2024 2:37:19 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 8/15/2024 2:35:44 PM
      ID: a2a11a54-5166-44a5-bf85-62227c0cf5fb

Dennis Rowland

dennis.rowland@nashville.gov

Purchasing Agent & Chief Procurement Officer

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 8/15/2024 2:37:25 PM

Viewed: 8/16/2024 6:44:50 AM 

Signed: 8/16/2024 6:45:04 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

John Griffey

John.Griffey@nashville.gov

CISO

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 8/16/2024 6:45:10 AM

Viewed: 8/16/2024 7:50:44 AM 

Signed: 8/16/2024 7:51:02 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/6/2019 12:40:06 PM
      ID: f2b127b9-81c3-4ffb-aca0-f80edaf9a484

Kevin Crumbo/mal

michelle.lane@nashville.gov

Deputy Director of Finance 

Metro

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.190

Sent: 8/16/2024 7:51:08 AM

Viewed: 8/19/2024 1:28:49 PM 

Signed: 8/19/2024 1:29:42 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Kevin Crumbo/mjw

MaryJo.Wiggins@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.100

Sent: 8/19/2024 1:29:49 PM

Viewed: 8/19/2024 3:45:43 PM 

Signed: 8/19/2024 3:47:12 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/19/2024 3:45:43 PM
      ID: f9a39b38-c319-46c7-88da-d011a7a7fdac

Balogun Cobb

balogun.cobb@nashville.gov

Insurance Division Manager

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 8/19/2024 3:47:18 PM

Viewed: 8/19/2024 3:53:10 PM 

Signed: 8/19/2024 3:53:17 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/19/2024 3:53:10 PM
      ID: 77cd5f21-ad3f-4acf-b0e6-0bfe9cee4cd6

Sally Palmer

sally.palmer@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.100

Sent: 8/19/2024 3:53:23 PM

Viewed: 8/20/2024 8:56:18 AM 

Signed: 8/20/2024 9:05:59 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 8/20/2024 8:56:18 AM
      ID: 557473b0-102f-4a61-bd9c-ab98c416d90c

Erica Haber

erica.haber@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 8/20/2024 9:06:07 AM

Viewed: 8/20/2024 9:12:03 AM 

Signed: 8/20/2024 9:13:27 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/20/2024 9:12:03 AM
      ID: 4c973ebc-ec07-4086-90c6-769c956fec6f

Procurement Resource Group

prg@nashville.gov

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/20/2024 9:13:33 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
John Stewart

john.stewart@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/15/2024 11:08:28 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Dawn Clark

Dawn.Clark@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/15/2024 11:08:28 AM

Viewed: 8/15/2024 12:17:42 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/2/2024 7:19:54 AM
      ID: 5f3aa598-11ac-41e0-9df3-a463b47b5d7d

Austin Kyle

publicrecords@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/15/2024 8:29:26 AM
      ID: c2a050bb-c22c-49e0-9467-ca066e873db8

Christopher Wood

Christopher.Wood@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Amber Gardner

Amber.Gardner@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Jessica Angulo

jessica.angulo@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 8/15/2024 11:08:28 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure




